

No. 23-1455

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Tremonti Perry,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Anne L. Precythe; Ian Wallace, Warden, Southeast Missouri
Correctional Center; Corizon LLC; Glen Babich, M.D.; John
Matthews, M.D.; and Centurion of Missouri, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Missouri - Cape Girardeau
United States District Court No. 1:17-cv-00115-HEA

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT TREMONTI PERRY

Michael A. Brockland
SWMW LAW, LLC
701 Market Street, Suite 1000
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 480-5180
mike@swmwlaw.com

Megha Ram
Benjamin T. Gunning
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org
ben.gunning@macarthurjustice.org

Rosalind E. Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 E. Grand Avenue, Floor 6
Chicago, IL 60611
(202) 869-3379
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Legal Background.....	5
II. Factual Background	6
III. Procedural Background.....	10
A. Mr. Perry files a complaint.	10
B. Defendants raise non-exhaustion and the district court dismisses the complaint.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Administrative Remedies Were Not Available To Mr. Perry.....	17
A. Mr. Perry’s coma and the debilitating medical issues that followed left him incapable of filing a timely grievance.....	18
B. Mr. Perry was not required to file an untimely grievance.	23
C. The complaint does not support the conclusion that Mr. Perry became physically capable of filing out of time.....	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barton v. Taber</i> , 820 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Beaton v. Tennis</i> , 460 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Braswell v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 419 F. App'x 622 (6th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Brown v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 353 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	6
<i>Cantwell v. Sterling</i> , 788 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	24
<i>Davis v. Hall</i> , 992 F.2d 151 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Days v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	22
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 519 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Dorn v. Brooks</i> , No. 5:18-CV-05149, 2020 WL 265209 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 17, 2020)	20
<i>Hightower v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:14-CV-1959, 2015 WL 2066268 (E.D. Mo. May 4, 2015)	20
<i>Ingram v. Watson</i> , No. 21-3400, --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 3244243 (7th Cir. May 4, 2023)	25

<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. McCarty</i> , 781 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Lanaghan v. Koch</i> , 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4, 21, 27
<i>Little v. Jones</i> , 607 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Martin v. Iowa</i> , 752 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Fields</i> , 627 F. App'x 573 (8th Cir. 2015)	4, 19, 20, 28
<i>Mason v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-CV-06110, 2015 WL 10434528 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 17, 2015)	20
<i>Michalek v. Lunsford</i> , No. 4:11CV00685–JMM–JTR, 2012 WL 1454162 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 5, 2012).....	20
<i>Minter v. Bartruff</i> , 939 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	31
<i>Peoples v. Corizon Health, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-01189-NKL, 2012 WL 1854730 (W.D. Mo. 2012)	28
<i>Porter v. Sturm</i> , 781 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5, 17, 19, 20

<i>Ramirez v. Young</i> , 906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rucker v. Giffen</i> , 997 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Small v. Camden County</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Spada v. Martinez</i> , 579 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>In re Tehum Care Services, Inc.</i> , No. 23-90086 (CML) (S.D. Tex. Bankr.).....	11
<i>Townsend v. Murphy</i> , 898 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5, 19
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Williams v. Priatno</i> , 829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	3, 23, 24
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)	1
Kidney Project, <i>Statistics</i> , U.C.S.F. School of Pharm.....	10
<i>What is Sepsis</i> , CDC (Aug. 9, 2022).....	8
